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m - Do not allow children to use the laser product unsupervised.
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- To avoid possible exposure to laser radiation, do not direct the laser beam
https://global.canon/Ippmanual at eyes or faces.
- Do not use sunglasses as eye protection equipment.

PR1100-R

- Do not stare at laser beam or point into eyes — prolonged exposure can
be hazardous.
@ . - Do not use on mirror-like (reflective) surfaces as it may reflect the laser
into the eye.
- Do not shine a laser pointer at anyone. Laser pointers are designed to
USER GUIDE m illuminate inanimate objects.
GUIDE D'UTILISATION EJ @ - Use of controls and adjustments or performance of procedures other than
T A% oL m those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.
USAGE TIPS / CONSEILS D’UTILISATION / At kLY - Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser un appareil laser sans supervision.
@ > - Pour éviter I'exposition au rayonnement laser, ne dirigez pas le rayon
. * When finished using the Presenter with a computer, remove the laser vers les yeux ou les visages.
EIl IMPORTANT : READ .BEFORE USE m dongle from the computer and return it to the RF dongle compartment. N’ - Nutilisez pas de lunettes de soleil comme équipement de protection pour
Please read the following instructions and safety ) h b |
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% Ereca?tlofns be orfe using the Presenter. Keep this sheet on computer, please follow this procedure. - Ne regardez pas le laser et ne visez pas les yeux — une exposition
and for future reference. i) Remove the dongle from the computer and switch the Presenter to OFF prolongée peut étre dangereuse. . .
" @ - N'utilisez pas cet appareil sur une surface réflexive (comme un miroir);
IMPORTANT : LIRE AVANT TOUTE UT ILISATION __position " P celle-ci pourrait réfléchir le laser vers les yeux.
Veuillez lire les directives et les précautions de sécurité i) Switch the Presenter to ON position , - Ne dirigez jamais le rayon laser vers une personne. Les pointeurs laser
suivantes avant d'utiliser le Présentateur. Veuillez conserver iii) Reinsert the dongle to the computer's USB port . sont congus pour illuminer des objets inanimés.
cette feuille a portée de main a titre de référence. * When using the dongle on a different computer, please reconnect it for - L'utilisation de commandes, modifications ou procédures autres que
initial setup. 9 celles décrites dans le présent document pourrait vous exposer a des
EQ : AI23517| ™ol I3 o{F M2 + RF connection requires battery power to function properly. 2 niveaux de rayonnement dangereux.
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veuillez la reconnecter pour effectuer la configuration initiale. Blank/dark screen HI3lH / 0{=2 3™ m This point aperture can produce CLASS 2 laser
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* Keep the batteries out of reach of children. - Pulse duration: continuous
« Never expose batteries to high temperatures, direct heat, or dispose by incineration. PRESENTER MODE SWITCH / COMMUTATEUR DE MODE USING LASER POINTER / :
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+ Always remove old, weak, or worn out batteries promptly and recycle or dispose - - % 2) Press and hold the pointer button to keep the laser. - Durée de pulsation : continue
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< Eviter que les bornes des piles touchent des objets métalliques; les bornes A o i = 3|xE{ o] Ml 74 —
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HANDLING AND CARE EN

Never continue to use the Presenter if it starts to smoke, emits a strange
odor, or emits heat. Continued use of the Presenter under such conditions
creates the danger of fire and electric shock.

When cleaning the Presenter, do not use a damp cloth or volatile liquid
such as paint thinner; instead, use only a soft, dry cloth.

Never dispose of the Presenter improperly (such as burning), which can
lead to personal injury or harm. You should dispose of this product in
accordance with Federal, State, and Local regulations.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If the Presenter is not connecting or not functioning properly:

Check battery placement direction.

Make sure computer meets the minimum system requirements.
Make sure the dongle is plugged into the computer's USB port and is
functioning properly.

Remove obstacles between the personal computer and Presenter.

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Hardware: Windows® based PC x86 / x64 or above, Intel-based Mac
Operating System: Windows® 7 or Windows® 8 or Windows® 8.1 or
Windows® 10
Mac OS X10.5 ~10.11, macOS10.12 - 10.13

DEVICE SPECIFICATIONS

. AAA-size Alkaline battery x 1

: 2.4 GHz frequency range

. The operating range is up to 15 meters
0°C to 40°C (30°F to 104°F)

Power Source
Frequency
Connection Range
Operating Temperature :

Dimension : 135.5mm (L) x 22mm (W) x 22.5mm (H) /
5-21/64" (L) x 55/64" (W) x 57/64" (H)
Weight : 25.5g (0.90z) without batteries /
379 (1.30z) with batteries
Accessory : Wireless receiver (D15A) , Carrying case

NOTE : All specifications are subject to change without notice.

MANUTENTION ET ENTRETIEN FR

e Cessez d'utiliser le Présentateur s’il émet de la fumée, une odeur étrange
ou de la chaleur. Son utilisation dans de telles conditions entraine un risque
d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

e Lorsque vous nettoyez le Présentateur, n'utilisez pas un chiffon humide ou
des liquides volatils tels qu’un diluant; utilisez plutét un chiffon doux et sec.

o Ne mettez jamais le Présentateur au rebut de maniére inadéquate (par
exemple, en l'incinérant); cela pourrait causer des blessures. Vous devez
mettre cet appareil au rebut selon les reglements nationaux, provinciaux et
locaux.

DEPANNAGE

Si le Présentateur ne se connecte ou ne fonctionne pas correctement :
Vérifiez la polarité de la pile.

e Assurez-vous que l'ordinateur répond aux exigences minimales.

e Assurez-vous que la clé électronique est branchée dans le port USB de
I'ordinateur et qu’elle fonctionne correctement.

Retirez les obstacles se trouvant entre I'ordinateur et le Présentateur.

EXIGENCES MINIMALES

Matériel : PC x86/x64 sous Windows® ou supérieur; Mac avec processeur Intel
Systéme d’exploitation : Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 8.1 ou
Windows® 10
Mac OS X10.5 ~10.11, mac0S10.12 - 10.13

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Source d’alimentation
Fréquence : plage fréquence 2,4 GHz

Plage de connexion : la portée d'utilisation est de 15 métres max
Température de fonctionnement : 0°C a 40°C (30°F a 104°F)

: 1 pile alcaline AAA

Dimensions : 135,5mm (L) x 22 mm (A) x 22,5mm (A) /
521/64 po (L) x 55/64 po (A) x 57/64 po (A)
Poids 1 25,5 g (0.9 oz) sans pile /
37 g (1.3 oz) avec pile
Accesorio : Récepteur sans fil (D15A), Etui de transport

REMARQUE : Toutes les caractéristiques sont sujettes a modification sans avis.
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CANON CONSUMER PRESENTER LIMITED WARRANTY

The limited warranty set forth below is given by Canon Canada Inc., (Canon Canada) with
respect to Presenter purchased and used in the Canada respectively.

This limited warranty is only effective upon presentation of proof of purchase (bill of sale) to
Canon Canada Factory Service Center. Canon Presenter, when delivered to you in a new
condition in the original container, are warranted against defective materials or workmanship as
follows: for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase, defective parts or
Presenter returned to a Canon Canada Factory Service Center and proven to be defective upon
inspection, will be exchanged at Canon Canada’s sole option, for new or comparable rebuilt
parts or Presenter (of the same or similar model). Warranty for replacement shall not extend the
original warranty period of the defective Presenter.

When returning Presenter under this limited warranty, you must pre-pay the shipping charges, if
any, and enclose a complete explanation of the problem. Presenter covered by this limited
warranty will be repaired at Canon Canada’s sole option, and returned to you without charge by
any Canon Canada Service Center. This warranty does not cover rechargeable batteries that
may be supplied with the Presenter, as to which batteries there shall be no warranty or
replacement.

Information Technology Services and Canon Canada Information/Service Center will refer you
to the nearest Factory Service Center. Repairs not under warranty will be at such cost or as
Canon Canada may generally establish.

This limited warranty covers all defects encountered in normal use of the Presenter, and does
not apply in the following cases:

(a) Loss or damage to the Presenter due to abuse, mishandling, alteration, accident, electrical
current fluctuations, failure to follow operating instructions, maintenance and environmental
instructions prescribed in Canon Canada’s instruction manual or service performed by other
than a Canon Canada Factory Service Center.

(b) Use of parts (other than those distributed by Canon Canada) which damage the Presenter
or cause abnormally frequent service calls or service problems.

(c) If any Presenter has had its serial numbers or dating altered or removed.

(d) Loss or damage to the Presenter due to leaking batteries (other than rechargeable batteries
supplied as original equipment with the Presenter by Canon Canada) or water damage.

NO IMPLIED WARRANTY (OR CONDITION)* INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY (OR
CONDITION)* OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
APPLIES TO THE PRESENTER AFTER THE APPLICABLE PERIOD OF EXPRESS
WARRANTY STATED ABOVE, AND NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY OR GUARANTY,
EXCEPT AS MENTIONED ABOVE, GIVEN BY ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENTER SHALL BIND CANON CANADA. (SOME STATES OR
PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY
LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.) CANON CANADA SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, FAILURE TO REALIZE SAVINGS
OR OTHER BENEFITS, OR FOR ANY OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE
PRESENTER, REGARDLESS OF THE LEGAL THEORY ON WHICH THE CLAIM IS BASED,
AND EVEN IF CANON CANADA HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. NOR SHALL RECOVERY OF ANY KIND AGAINST CANON CANADA BE
GREATER IN AMOUNT THAN THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRESENTER SOLD BY
CANON CANADA AND CAUSING THE ALLEGED DAMAGE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE
FOREGOING, YOU ASSUME ALL RISK AND LIABILITY FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR INJURY
TO YOU AND YOUR PROPERTY AND TO OTHERS AND THEIR PROPERTY ARISING OUT
OF USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE ANY PRESENTER SOLD BY CANON CANADA
NOT CAUSED DIRECTLY BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF CANON CANADA. (SOME STATES OR
PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.) THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO ANYONE OTHER
THAN THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER OF ANY PRESENTER OR THE PERSON FOR WHOM
IT WAS PURCHASED AS A GIFT AND STATES YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary
from state to state or province to province.
Canon Canada Inc.
8000 Mississauga Road, Brampton, Ontario L6Y 527 CANADA

Please keep a copy of your original bill of sale. In order to obtain warranty service, you will need
to present a copy of your original bill of sale from your Consumer Presenter retailer at the time
of service.

Also please keep all packing materials and the original packing box to protect your equipment,
should you need to transport it for service.

Canon Information/Service Centers in Canada

Should service be necessary, please call 1 800-OK-CANON for information regarding the
nearest Authorized Service Facility:

Canon Canada Inc. 2828 16th Street, N.E. Calgary, Alberta T2E 7K7

Canon Canada Inc. 5990 ch Cote-de-Liesse, Montréal, Québec H4T 1V7

Canon Canada Inc. 8000 Mississauga Road, Brampton, Ontario L6Y 527

For Canada only / Pour le Canada seulement / FiL}C} &

"This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt RSSs.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation of the device."

m « Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le
fonctionnement. »

GARANTIE RESTREINTE DES PRESENTATEUR GRAND PUBLIC DE CANON

La présente garantie restreinte est fournie par Canon Canada Inc. (« Canon Canada ») a I'égard des
Présentateur achetées et utilisées aux Canada respectivement.

La présente garantie restreinte est valable seulement sur présentation d'une preuve d'achat (facture de
vente) a un centre d'entretien et aprés-vente autorisé de Canon Canada. Les Présentateur de Canon,
lorsqu'elles sont livrées a I'état neuf dans leur emballage d'origine, sont garanties contre tout vice de
matiere et de fabrication comme suit : pendant une période de un (1) an a compter de la date de I'achat
initial, les piéces défectueuses ou les Présentateur qui sont retournées a un centre d'entretien et
apres-vente autorisé de Canon Canada et dont l'inspection confirme une défectuosité seront
remplacées a la discrétion exclusive de Canon Canada par des piéces ou des Présentateur neuves ou
remises a neuf comparables du méme modéle ou d'un modéle comparable. La durée de garantie des
pieéces de remplacement n'excédera en aucun cas la durée initiale de la garantie de la calculatrice
défectueuse.

Pour retourner une calculatrice dans le cadre de la présente garantie restreinte, il faut payer d'avance
les frais d'expédition, s'il y a lieu, et joindre une explication détaillée du probléme. Les Présentateur
couvertes par la présente garantie restreinte seront réparées a la discrétion exclusive de Canon
Canada et vous seront retournées sans frais par le centre d'entretien et aprés-vente de Canon Canada.
La présente garantie ne couvre pas les piles rechargeables qui pourraient étre fournies avec la
calculatrice. Aucune autre garantie ni aucun remplacement ne sont prévus pour les piles dans le cadre
de la présente entente.

Les Services de la technologie de l'information et le CENTRE DE SERVICE ET D'INFORMATION DE
CANON CANADA vous dirigera vers le centre d'entretien et aprés-vente autorisé le plus proche. Le
colit des réparations non couvertes par la présente garantie sera celui que Canon Canada établira a
l'occasion.

La présente garantie restreinte couvre toutes les défectuosités constatées pendant I'utilisation normale
des Présentateur et ne s'applique pas aux cas suivants :

a) Perte ou endommagement des Présentateur, causé par l'usage abusif, la manipulation négligente,
les modifications, les accidents et les variations de courant électrique, ainsi que 'omission d'observer
les directives a I'égard du mode d'utilisation, des conditions d'entretien et des mesures de protection de
I'environnement énoncées dans le manuel d'utilisation de Canon Canada et I'entretien effectué ailleurs
que dans un centre d'entretien et apres-vente autorisé de Canon Canada ;

b) utilisation de pieces (autres que celles distribuées par Canon Canada) ayant pour effet
d'endommager les Présentateur ou d'entrainer une fréquence anormale d'appels d'entretien ou de
problémes nécessitant le recours au service d'entretien et apres-vente ;

c) modification ou retrait du numéro de série ou de datation de toute calculatrice ;

d) perte de la calculatrice ou dommages causés a ladite calculatrice par la fuite des piles (autres que
les piles rechargeables fournies en équipement d'origine avec la calculatrice par Canon Canada) ou
dommages causés par I'eau.

AUCUNE GARANTIE (OU CONDITION)* IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE (OU
CONDITION)* IMPLICITE A L'EGARD DE LA QUALITE MARCHANDE OU DE L'APTITUDE A UNE
FIN PARTICULIERE, NE S'APPLIQUE AUX PRESENTATEUR APRES LA PERIODE PRESCRITE DE
LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE SUSMENTIONNEE ET, A L'EXCEPTION DE LADITE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE, AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE NI AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE
ACCORDEES PAR TOUTE PERSONNE, ENTREPRISE OU SOCIETE A L'EGARD DES
PRESENTATEUR N'AURONT POUR EFFET DE LIER CANON CANADA A L'EGARD DE TOUTE
OBLIGATION, QUELLE QU'ELLE SOIT. (CERTAINS ETATS ET PROVINCES N'AUTORISENT
AUCUNE RESTRICTION SUR LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE ; AINSI, IL EST POSSIBLE
QUE LA RESTRICTION ENONCEE CI-DESSUS NE S'APPLIQUE PAS DANS VOTRE CAS.) CANON
CANADA N'ASSUMENT AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE A L'EGARD DE LA PERTE DE PRODUITS
D'EXPLOITATION OU DE PROFITS, NI A L'EGARD DES ECONOMIES OU DES PROFITS NON
REALISES, NI A L'EGARD DE TOUT DOMMAGE SPECIAL, INDIRECT OU ACCESSOIRE
DECOULANT DE L'USAGE, DE L'USAGE IMPROPRE OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER LES
PRESENTATEUR, QUELLE QUE SOIT L'ARGUMENTATION JURIDIQUE SUR LAQUELLE S'APPUIE
LA DEMANDE ET MEME SI CANON CANADA A ETE INFORMEE DE LA POSSIBILITE DE TELS
DOMMAGES. AUCUN RECOUVREMENT, QUELLE QU'EN SOIT LA FORME, CONTRE CANON
CANADA NE SERA SUPERIEUR AU MONTANT DU PRIX D'ACHAT DE LA CALCULATRICE VENDUE
PAR CANON CANADA ET A L'ORIGINE DES DOMMAGES PRESUMES. SANS VOUS LIMITER A CE
QUI PRECEDE, VOUS ASSUMEZ TOUS LES RISQUES ET TOUTE LA RESPONSABILITE A
L'EGARD DES PERTES, DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS ET DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES
SUBIS PAR VOUS OU D'AUTRES PERSONNES EN RAISON DE L'USAGE, DE L'USAGE
IMPROPRE OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER LES PRESENTATEUR VENDUES PAR CANON
CANADA, A MOINS QUE LESDITS DOMMAGES MATERIELS, PERTES ET BLESSURES
CORPORELLES N'AIENT ETE CAUSES DIRECTEMENT PAR LA NEGLIGENCE DE CANON
CANADA. (CERTAINS ETATS ET PROVINCES N'AUTORISENT AUCUNE EXCLUSION NI
RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS ; AINSI, IL EST POSSIBLE QUE
LA RESTRICTION OU L'EXCLUSION ENONCEE CI-DESSUS NE S'APPLIQUE PAS DANS VOTRE
CAS.) LAPRESENTE GARANTIE RESTREINTE N'EST PAS ACCORDEE A D'AUTRES PERSONNES
QUE L'ACHETEUR INITIAL DE TOUTE CALCULATRICE OU LA PERSONNE QUI A RECU LADITE
CALCULATRICE EN CADEAU, ET CONSTITUE VOTRE RECOURS EXCLUSIF.

La présente garantie restreinte vous accorde des droits particuliers reconnus par la loi et il se peut que
vous disposiez d'autres droits qui peuvent varier d'un Etat a l'autre ou d'une province a l'autre.
Canon Canada Inc.
8000 Mississauga Road, Brampton, Ontario L6Y 527 CANADA

Veuillez conserver un exemplaire de votre facture de vente initiale. Si vous désirez recevoir du service
apres-vente dans le cadre de cette garantie, vous devez présenter au centre de service un exemplaire
de la facture de vente initiale de la calculatrice de Canon obtenu chez le détaillant.

Veuillez garder tout le matériel d'emballage et toutes les boites d'emballage d'origine au cas ou vous en
auriez besoin pour transporter la calculatrice au centre de service.

Centres de service et d'information de Canon au Canada

Si vous avez besoin d'un service, composez le 1 800 OK CANON pour obtenir tous les renseignements
sur le centre d'entretien et aprés-vente autorisé le plus proche.

Canon Canada Inc. 2828 16e Rue NE, Calgary AB T2E 7K7

Canon Canada Inc. 5990 ch Cote-de-Liesse, Montréal QC H4T 1V7

Canon Canada Inc. 8000 Mississauga Road, Brampton, Ontario L6Y 527

For Canada only / Pour le Canada seulement / F{LIC} &

m "This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for
an uncontrolled environment and meets RSS-102 of the IC radio
frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very low levels of
RF energy that are deemed to comply without testing of specific
absorption ratio (SAR)."

m "Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux
rayonnements énoncées pour un environnement non controlé et
respecte les régles d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF)
CNR-102 de I'lC. Cet équipement émet une énergie RF tres faible qui
est considérée conforme sans évaluation du débit d’absorption
spécifique (DAS)."

PMN : Wireless Presenter (PR1100-R)
Wireless Receiver (D15A)
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